## **RESOLUTION NO. 2012-72**

## RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK AUTHORING AND ACCEPTING A GRANT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL FOR GRANT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FUNDS

WHEREAS, the City of Rohnert Park desires to undertake a certain project designated as the Rohnert Park Department of Public Safety and Cotati Police Department Joint ABC Grant to be funded from funds made available through the Grant Assistance Program (GAP) administered by the State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (hereafter referred to as ABC);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Sergeant Mike Bates of the City of Rohnert Park Department of Public Safety is authorized to execute, on behalf of the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park, the attached contract, including any extensions or amendments thereof and any subsequent contract with the State in relation thereto.

IT IS AGREED that any liability arising out of the performance of this contract, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency. The State of California and ABC disclaim responsibility for any such liability.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplement expenditures controlled by this body.

IT IS ALSO AGREED that this award is not subject to local hiring freezes.

**DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park this 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012.

ATTEST: John Curic Gity Clerk

**CITY OF ROHNERT PARK** 

AHANOTU: <u>A 4 E</u> BELFORTE: <u>A 4 E</u> CALLINAN: <u>Absent</u> STAFFORD: <u>A 4 E</u> MACKENZIE: <u>A 4 E</u> AYES: ( $\mathcal{U}$ ) NOES: ( $\mathcal{O}$ ) ABSENT: ([]) ABSTAIN: ( $\mathcal{O}$ )